Notes to the Group Financial Statements

76950 NOTES  10/4/08  22:15  Page 35

30 Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”)
Belgravium Technologies plc reported under UK GAAP in its previously published financial statements for the year

ended 31 December 2006.

In applying IFRS 1 ‘First-time adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards’ (“IFRS 1”), the Group has taken

advantage of the following exemption:

● Business Combinations – the Group has applied the exemption in IFRS 1 and has not applied IFRS 3

‘Business Combinations’ for business combinations which took place prior to the date of transition to IFRS of

1 January 2006.

The analysis below shows a reconciliation of net assets and profit as reported under UK GAAP as at 31 December 2006

to the revised net assets and profit under IFRS as reported in these financial statements. The transition from UK GAAP

to IFRS at the transition date for this Company, being 1 January 2006, does not change the consolidated balance sheet

as at that date.

a) Consolidated Income Statement reconciliation for the year ended 31 December 2006

UK GAAP IFRS

(IFRS format) adjustments IFRS
£’000 £’000 £’000

Revenue 10,922 – 10,922
Cost of sales (4,552) – (4,552)

––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Gross profit 6,370 – 6,370
Distribution costs (112) – (112)
Administrative expenses (4,729) 464 (4,265)

––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Operating profit 1,529 464 1,993
Finance income 32 – 32
Finance expense (181) – (181)

––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Profit before income tax 1,380 464 1,844
Income tax expense (569) – (569)

––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Profit for the year attributable to equity shareholders 811 464 1,275
––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

b) Notes to the adjustments on the Consolidated Income Statement for the year ended 31 December 2006

Administrative expenses:
£’000

Goodwill amortisation – under IFRS goodwill is no longer

amortised but is subject to annual impairment reviews 464

–––––––––

36 B E L G R A V I U M  T E C H N O L O G I E S p l c

Notes to the Group Financial Statements

76950 NOTES  10/4/08  22:15  Page 36

30 Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) (continued)
(c) Consolidated Balance Sheet reconciliation at 31 December 2006

UK GAAP IFRS

(IFRS format) adjustments IFRS
£’000 £’000 £’000

Non-current assets
Intangible assets

– Goodwill 8,660 464 9,124
– Other tangible assets 201 – 201

Property, plant and equipment 361 – 361
Deferred income tax assets 27 – 27

––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

9,249 464 9,713
––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Current assets
Inventories 1,157 – 1,157
Trade and other receivables 3,298 – 3,298
Cash and cash equivalents 171 – 171

––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

4,626 – 4,626
––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 2,975 – 2,975
Current income tax liabilities 324 – 324
Financial liabilities: Borrowings 1,005 – 1,005
Short term provisions 51 – 51

––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

4,355 – 4,355
––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Net current assets 271 – 271
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 1,755 – 1,755

––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Net assets 7,765 464 8,229
––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Capital and reserves
Ordinary shares 5,021 – 5,021
Share premium account 2,915 – 2,915
Capital redemption reserve 2,100 – 2,100
Profit and loss account (2,271) 464 (1,807)

––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Equity shareholders’ funds 7,765 464 8,229
––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

37

Notes to the Group Financial Statements

76950 NOTES  10/4/08  22:15  Page 37

30 Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) (continued)
d) Notes to the adjustments on the Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2006

£’000

Goodwill
Amortisation no longer required under IFRS 464

–––––––––

Retained earnings
Goodwill amortisation no longer required under IFRS 464

–––––––––

e) Consolidated Cash Flow Statement for the year ended 31 December 2006
The transition from UK GAAP to IFRS does not change the reported cash flows of the Group. An IFRS cash flow